LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

12. SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

The following are details of purchases or acquisitions of Shares made by the Company and
announced by the Company on the SGXNET in accordance with Rule 704(31) of the Catalist
Rules in the previous 12 months preceding the Latest Practicable Date:-

Date of purchase or
acquisition of Shares

Number of shares
purchases or

acquired
Price paid per share

Total consideration
paid (excluding

expenses related
thereto)

13 February 2023 47,000 $0.2534 $11,909.80

15 February 2023 10,000 $0.2550 $2,550.00

16 February 2023 25,000 $0.2550 $6,375.00

23 February 2023 8,900 $0.2634 $2,344.26

6 March 2023 33,500 $0.2650 $8,877.50

22 March 2023 37,900 $0.2720 $10,308.80

These Shares were acquired by way of open market purchases during the 12 months preceding
the Latest Practicable Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, an aggregate of 162,300 Shares are being held by the
Company as Treasury Shares.

13. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 Before Share Buy-Back After Share Buy-Back
 No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors

Ben Yeo Chee Seong(3) 2,999,985 0.85 2,999,985 0.89

Hiroshi Tatara (4)  220,503,130 62.32 220,503,130 65.68

Foo Kah Lee  9,000,000 2.54 9,000,000 2.68

Lim Shyang Zheng (5) 8,000,000 2.26 8,000,000 2.38

Yek Hong Liat John  60,000,000 16.96 60,000,000 17.87

Lee Lap Wah, George - - - -

Substantial shareholders

Hiroshi Tatara 220,503,130 62.32 220,503,130 65.68

Yek Hong Liat John 60,000,000 16.96 60,000,000 17.87

Notes:

(1) The percentage is calculated based on 353,837,700 Shares, excluding treasury shares as at the

Latest Practicable Date.
(2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the

Share Buy-Back Mandate, the percentage after the Share Buy-Back is calculated based on
335,737,700 Shares, excluding treasury shares.

(3) Mr. Ben Yeo Chee Seong is deemed to be interested in 2,999,985 ordinary shares held under the
name of DBS Nominees (Private) Limited.

(4) Mr. Hiroshi Tatara is deemed to be interested in 220,503,130 ordinary shares held under the name